sign	
GENERAL INFORMATION:	
APPLICANT	Epic Outdoor Advertising
PROPERTY OWNER	ELH LLC
REQUEST	No. 15UR006 - Conditional Use Permit to replace an off-premise sign
EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION	Tract B of C.D. Rounds Subdivision, located in Section 23, T2N, R7E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota
PARCEL ACREAGE	Approximately 0.35 acres
LOCATION	3425 Sturgis Road
EXISTING ZONING	General Commercial District
FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION	Mixed Use Commercial
SURROUNDING ZONING North: South: East: West:	General Commercial District General Commercial District General Commercial District Low Density Residential District - Low Density Residential District (Planned Residential Development)
PUBLIC UTILITIES	Rapid City water and sewer
DATE OF APPLICATION	February 20, 2015
REVIEWED BY	Robert Laroco / Nicole Lecy

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Conditional Use Permit to replace an off-premise sign be approved with the following stipulations:

- 1. A sign permit shall be obtained prior to any work on the sign. A certificate of completion shall be obtained prior to use of the sign;
- 2. Prior to issuance of a sign permit, final plans shall be submitted signed and sealed by a registered professional pursuant to SDCL 36-18A;
- 3. All requirements of the General Commercial District and the Rapid City Sign Code shall be continually maintained. Specifically, no flashing, scrolling or any other types of animated graphics are permitted on this off-premise sign. A minimum 8 second static message shall be provided for each graphic, and;

4. This Conditional Use Permit shall allow for the replacement of an existing off-premise sign with a static Light Emitting Diode (LED) message center. Changes to the construction of the sign shall require a Major Amendment to the Conditional Use Permit.

<u>GENERAL COMMENTS</u>: (Update: Due to a lack of quorum at the March 26, 2015 Planning Commission meeting, this item was continued to the April 9, 2015 Planning Commission meeting. All revised and/or updated text is shown in bold.)

The applicant has requested a Conditional Use Permit to allow the replacement of an existing off-premise sign on property zoned General Commercial District. The existing off-premise sign is a static, two-sided billboard totaling 250 square feet per side of advertising space. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing static sign with a Light Emitting Diode (LED) digital billboard. As a part of this request, the applicant is proposing to lower the sign to 30 feet in height, in compliance with the requirements of the Rapid City Sign Code. The nearest off-premise sign is located approximately 325 feet to the southeast, at 3401 Sturgis Road. The square footage of the sign will remain at 250 square feet per side.

In 2011, Scenic Rapid City proposed two citizen-initiated ordinances to the public for its vote. The Initiated measure relevant to this Conditional Use Permit request is "The Citizen's Billboard Control Initiative", which limited new construction of digital and/or electronic off-premise signage in Rapid City. On June 7, 2011 a City election was held and the Initiative passed with 65 percent of the vote. Accordingly, the Rapid City Sign Ordinance was revised to include a provision prohibiting internally illuminated and/or electronically variable signage. Shortly thereafter, Lamar Advertising of South Dakota filed suit against the City in United States District Court for the District of South Dakota, contesting both Initiatives passed by the voters. Lamar contended that the Initiative unreasonably regulates outdoor advertising in violation of South Dakota Codified Law Section 31-29-69.

The Court ruled in favor of Lamar, concluding that the Initiative conflicts with state law. As a result of this conflict, the Court held the Initiative to be invalid. To date, the City has not determined whether this ruling would be appealed. Pending a determination on this matter from the Rapid City Attorney's Office, the Sign Ordinance has not been amended to remove the portion of Ordinance prohibiting electronic variable signage. In the meantime, until the City has a decision upholding the digital signage ban, the City cannot enforce the Initiative. Please refer to the linked memorandum from the Rapid City Attorney's Office for additional details and history on the case.

Based on the Court's decision, Community Planning and Development Services staff accepted an application for a Conditional Use Permit to allow an off-premise sign in accordance with the Rapid City Zoning Ordinance.

The sign is located at 3435 Sturgis Road, approximately 870 feet northwest of the intersection of Sturgis Road and West Main Street. The property is currently void of structural development with the exception of the existing billboard.

<u>STAFF REVIEW</u>: Staff has reviewed the proposed off-premise sign per the requirements of Section 17.50.380 of the Rapid City Municipal Code and has noted the following considerations:

The minimum requirements of the City's Sign Code;

The submitted site plan shows that the existing sign is located 25 feet from the lot frontage along Sturgis Road and the side lot line to the north. The proposed sign will be located on a 30 foot monopole and the bottom of the sign is proposed to be 15 feet 6 inches above grade. The lit area of the sign measures 10 feet by 24 feet, totaling 240 square feet. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing sign with the digital face and to lower the existing sign to 30 feet in height. The location of the sign on the property and the size of the advertising space on the sign will not change. Rapid City Sign Code Chapter 17.50.090.B.3 states that off-premise signs must be located a minimum of 1,500 feet from any other offpremise signs. The nearest off-premise sign is located approximately 325 feet to the south east of the existing sign. However, Rapid City Municipal Code Chapter 17.50.090.E.1 states that any legal non-conforming off-premise sign may be reconstructed by the current permit holder in the same location as it currently exists so long as the alterations or reconstruction of the sign bring it into compliance with the requirements of the City Code with the exception of any spacing requirements between signs. The balance of proposed changes to the sign with the exception of spacing between off-premise signs are being met as a part of this Conditional Use Permit. As such, the spacing requirement between signs is not required.

The standard requirements for all conditional uses set forth in Rapid City Municipal Code Chapter 17.54.030:

The proposed off-premise sign has been reviewed per the requirements of Chapter 17.54.030 and appears to meet all the requirements for a conditional use.

Size of the proposed off-premise sign:

Submitted plans show that the sign face measures 12 feet by 24 feet, totaling 288 square feet of sign face. However, it appears that the lit portion of the sign will only measure 10 feet by 24 feet, totaling 240 square feet of visible sign area per side. It appears that the proposed sign meets the requirements of the Rapid City Sign Code.

Spacing from adjacent off-premise signs;

As previously noted, the nearest off-premise sign is located approximately 325 feet to the southeast. However, the applicant is proposing to maintain the maximum permitted 250 square feet of sign area and is proposing to lower the existing sign to 30 feet above grade. The proposed sign will comply with all other requirements of the Rapid City Sign Code with the exception of spacing and, as such, the requirement to maintain a minimum 1,500 square feet between off-premise signs does not apply pursuant to Rapid City Municipal Code Chapter 17.50.090.E.1.

Density of off-premise signs in the neighborhood;

There are a number of off-premise signs located within the 1,500 foot boundary designated by the Rapid City Municipal Code. The proposed sign is a replacement of an existing billboard and, as such, does not create an overall increase in the density of signs in the neighborhood. Sturgis Road is a principal arterial street on the City's Major Street Plan and is a major commercial and industrial corridor in the region. In the past, high traffic-volume commercial corridors have been deemed the appropriate location for off-premise signage.

Height of the off-premise sign;

The proposed sign is located atop a 15 foot, 6 inch tall mono-pole structure, while the sign structure itself totals 14 feet 6 inches in height. The total height of the sign is 30 feet. The proposed sign meets the height requirements of the Rapid City Sign Code.

Proposed lighting;

The proposed sign is an interior illuminated sign utilizing Light Emitting Diode (LED) technology. All signage must comply with the requirements of the Rapid City Municipal Code. All lighting must be designed to preclude shining on all adjoining properties and rights-of-way and not be a hazard to the passing motorist or constitute a nuisance of any kind.

Impacts upon significant urban or natural viewsheds;

The proposed sign is located along a busy commercial and industrial corridor and complies with the height requirements for an off-premise sign. The proposed signage does not appear to impact any urban or natural viewsheds.

Impacts upon nearby residences;

Property to the west is zoned Low Density Residential District. However, the sign is located along the Sturgis Road corridor and on the eastern side of the property. In addition, the tract slopes downhill from east to west across the property. The residentially zoned properties west of the sign are approximately 20 feet lower in elevation than Sturgis Road. Based on the location of the sign in a developed commercial corridor and the topographical differences between the commercial corridor and the residential neighborhood, it does not appear the proposed sign will impact any nearby residences.

Location with respect to any major community entryways, historic property, parks, schools, churches, playgrounds or similar public and recreational uses;

The location of the proposed sign is adjacent to Sturgis Road in the northwest section of the City. Interstate 90 is a major state, regional and local transportation corridor in the City and located adjacent to commercial and industrial development, making a suitable location for off-premise signage. The proposed sign is a replacement of an existing sign and, as such, does not create an increase in the density in signage in the area. There are no historic

properties, parks, schools, churches, playgrounds, or other recreational uses in the vicinity.

Other criteria deemed pertinent to the review of the conditional use;

The Rapid City Building Official has reviewed the proposed off-premise sign and has noted that all off-premise signage must comply with the requirements of the Rapid City Sign Code. The South Dakota Department of Transportation has not noted any issues with the proposed sign. The applicant is proposing to lower the existing sign to a height of 30 feet in compliance with the requirements of the Rapid City Sign Code. The advertising space of the proposed sign measure 240 square feet per side. The applicant should note that flashing, scrolling, or any other animation of graphics on an off-premise sign is not permitted. A minimum 8 second static message must be provided for each graphic. The proposed sign meets all requirements for the replacement/rebuilding of an existing off-premise sign. For these reasons, staff recommends that the Conditional Use Permit to allow the replacement of an existing off-premise sign with a Light Emitting Diode (LED) sign be approved with the stipulations outlined above.

<u>Notification Requirements</u>: The notification letters have been returned to Community Planning and Development Services. **The sign has been posted on the property.** As of this writing, there have been a number of inquiries regarding the proposed Conditional Use Permit. **Residents have expressed opposition to the request based on the ongoing litigation of off-premise signage and concerns about detrimental effects of digital signage to the aesthetic values of the community.**